No. 02-575

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of California

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RENEE GIACHINO REID ALAN COX CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM 901 N. Washington Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 535-5836 ERIK S. JAFFE *Counsel of Record* ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C. 5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20008 (202) 237-8165

November 15, 2002

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

# Pages

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CAUSES EXTRAORDINARY AND IRREPARABLE INJURY TO FIRST AMENDMENT	
RIGHTS NATIONWIDE	3
A. Elimination of Procedural Safeguards	4
B. Speaker Discrimination	8
C. Extraterritorial Application	10
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS	
REGARDING THE SUBSTANTIVE REACH OF THE	
COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE.	12
CONCLUSION	15
COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE.	

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Pages

## Cases

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	6
Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	8
Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp., 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983)	6
Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	
Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 9
Fletcher v. Security Pacific Nat'l Bank, 591 P.2d 51 (Cal. 1979.)	6
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	5
Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	9
Healy v. Beer Institute, 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	4
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5, 7

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	. 7
United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 1	14
United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 1	13
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	. 5
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	13

#### Statutes

CAL.	BUS.	& Prof.	CODE §	17204	 	6
CAL.	BUS.	& Prof.	CODE §	17500	 	12
